

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

No. 15-1063 (and consolidated cases)

---

UNITED STATES TELECOM ASSOCIATION, *et al.*  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondents,*

---

On Petitions for Review of an Order  
of the Federal Communications Commission

---

**BRIEF OF FIRST AMENDMENT SCHOLARS  
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

GREGORY A. BECK  
3504 Woodridge Ave.  
Silver Spring, MD 20902  
(202) 684.6339  
gregory.beck@gmail.com

September 21, 2015

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
CERTIFICATE REGARDING AUTHORITY TO FILE AND SEPARATE BRIEFING .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
GLOSSARY .....	ix
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THE OPEN INTERNET RULES DO NOT REGULATE BROADBAND INTERNET ACCESS SERVICE PROVIDERS AS SPEAKERS .....	2
II. THE OPEN INTERNET RULES DO NOT COMPEL SPEECH.....	7
III. COMMON CARRIAGE REGULATIONS LIKE THE OPEN INTERNET RULES ARE NOT AND SHOULD NOT BE SUBJECT TO FIRST AMENDMENT SCRUTINY .....	12
CONCLUSION.....	15
APPENDIX.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>American Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984) .....	13
<i>Denver Area Educational Telecommunications Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996) .....	10, 13
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	8
<i>Los Angeles v. Preferred Commnc’ns, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 488 (1986) .....	10
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974) .....	9
<i>Nat’l Assn. of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> , No. 13-5252, 2015 WL 5089667 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 18, 2015).....	11
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980) .....	5
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	14
* <i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)(FAIR) .....	7, 8
<i>Sable Communications v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989) .....	13, 14

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

* <i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974) .....	3, 7
* <i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989) .....	3, 7
<i>Turner Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....	9
* <i>Verizon v. FCC</i> , 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985) .....	11

## STATUTES

47 U.S.C. § 153(50) .....	3
47 U.S.C. § 153(51) .....	12

## ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

### *Order:*

Report and Order on Remand, Declaratory Ruling, and Order, <i>Protecting and Promoting the Open Internet</i> , 30 FCC Rcd 5601 (2015).....	2, 12, 14
--	-----------

## MISCELLANEOUS

Alamo Broadband, Inc. Terms and Conditions <a href="http://www.alamobroadband.com/?page_id=277">http://www.alamobroadband.com/?page_id=277</a> (last visited Sept. 21, 2015) .....	4
--	---

Nicholas Bramble, <i>Ill Telecommunications: How Internet Infrastructure Providers Lose First Amendment Protection</i> , 17 Mich. Telecomm. & Tech. L. Rev. 67 (2010) .....	6
Brief for Appellant, <i>Recording Indus. Ass’n of Am. v. Verizon Internet Serv.</i> , 351 F.3d 1229 (D.C. Cir. 2003) (Nos. 03-7015 & 03-7053).....	4
Rob Frieden, <i>Invoking and Avoiding the First Amendment: How Internet Service Providers Leverage Their Status as Both Content Creators and Neutral Conduits</i> , 12 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 1279 (2010) .....	4
Stuart Minor Benjamin, <i>Transmitting, Editing, and Communicating: Determining What “The Freedom of Speech” Encompasses</i> , 60 Duke L.J. 1673 (2011) .....	13
Rebecca Tushnet, <i>Power Without Responsibility: Intermediaries and the First Amendment</i> , 76 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 986 (2008) .....	13
Verizon Online Terms of Service <a href="http://www.verizon.com/idc/groups/public/documents/adacct/version_15-1_internet_tos.pdf">http://www.verizon.com/idc/groups/public/documents/adacct/version_15-1_internet_tos.pdf</a> (last visited Sept. 21, 2015) .....	3
